Tehama County Transportation Commission Resolution No. 10-2024

APPROVE THE PROJECT LIST FOR FY 2024-25 FOR THE CALIFORNIA STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Tehama County Transportation Commission is the Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA) for the County of Tehama and the Cities; **and**

WHEREAS, the Tehama County Transportation Commission is an eligible project sponsor and may receive State Transit Assistance funding from the State of Good Repair Account (SGR) now or sometime in the future for transit projects; **and**

WHEREAS, the statutes related to state-funded transit projects require a local or regional implementing agency to abide by various regulations; **and**

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (2017) named the Department of Transportation (Department) as the administrative agency for the SGR; **and**

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of administering and distributing SGR funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and

WHEREAS, the Tehama County Transportation Commission wishes to delegate authorization to execute these documents and any amendments thereto to the Executive Director or his designee

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Tehama County Transportation Commission that the fund recipient agrees to comply with all conditions and requirements set forth in the Certification and Assurances document and applicable statutes, regulations and guidelines for all SGR funded transit projects.

The foregoing Re	esolution was offered by Commissioner	and seconded by
Commissioner	on July 22, 2024 and adopted b	by the following vote:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		
)ss		
COUNTY OF TEHAMA)		
I, JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by said Tehama County Transportation Commission on this 22 nd day of July 2.024		
JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California		
By:		
Deputy		

Project Name: Walnut Street Rehabilitation and ADA Access

Project Description: Rehabilitation of the Red Bluff Transit Transfer Center to bring facility to ADA standards. Replace lighting, fixtures for public safety compliance, upgrade sidewalks and curbing. Repair striping in parking area and other facilities upgrades.

2024/25 Funds Requested: \$893,457.00

Contributing Sponsors: County of Tehama, City of Red Bluff, City of Corning, City of

Tehama